## Enrolled Senate Bill 606

Sponsored by Senator MONNES ANDERSON, Representative KENY-GUYER; Senator JOHNSON

CHAPTER	
CHAPTER	

## AN ACT

Relating to dental pilot project; creating new provisions; amending section 2, chapter 716, Oregon Laws 2011; and declaring an emergency.

## Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> In addition to and not in lieu of any other appropriation, there is appropriated to the Oregon Health Authority, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2015, out of the General Fund, the amount of \$100,000, which may be expended for extending the dental pilot project described in section 1, chapter 716, Oregon Laws 2011.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> A provider of dental services in a dental pilot project approved by the Oregon Health Authority pursuant to section 1, chapter 716, Oregon Laws 2011, is eligible to be reimbursed for covered services provided to a recipient of medical assistance.

SECTION 3. Section 2, chapter 716, Oregon Laws 2011, is amended to read:

- Sec. 2. (1) Section 1 [of this 2011 Act], chapter 716, Oregon Laws 2011, is repealed on January 2, [2018] 2025.
- (2) Section 17, chapter 716, Oregon Laws 2011, as amended by section 2, chapter 113, Oregon Laws 2013, is repealed January 2, 2025.
  - (3) Section 2 of this 2015 Act is repealed on January 2, 2025.
- SECTION 4. Section 2 of this 2015 Act applies to services provided on or after the effective date of this 2015 Act.

SECTION 5. This 2015 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2015 Act takes effect on its passage.

Passed by Senate July 1, 2015	Received by Governor:	
	, 2015	
Lori L. Brocker, Secretary of Senate	Approved:	
	, 2015	
Peter Courtney, President of Senate		
Passed by House July 3, 2015	Kate Brown, Governor	
	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:	
Tina Kotek, Speaker of House	, 2015	
	Jeanne P. Atkins, Secretary of State	